

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

COR61360

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DENMAR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

HC-64, BOX 125 DENMAR ROAD HILLSBORD, WV 24946

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

07/24/	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		MS-OF-SAI		SHIF	· VIA		F.O.B.		REIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 08/		08/23/	2007		BID		OPENING TIME O		01:30P	М
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMIN	JMBER	Ü	NITPRICE		AMOUNE
	PURCHA SEND A	SING D COPY	IVISI OF TH	DN. E ADD	ARDED TO THE ARCH ENDUM TO ISSUED.	ITECT/EN	GINEER	SHALL A		
	INTERE:	STED P G DATE WITHIN	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAY:	ESSARY, DULD BE	EXTEND RECEIVE	THE BID	E	
	BIDDERS DIVISION THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D BE FORI D TO TI RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDUI N ADDENDU NG A BID	HE STAT AND RE BIDDIN H DOCUME JM THAT	E PURC GULATIO G DOCUM NT. TH IS ISSU	CHASING INS IENT IE ONLY IED FOR	and the second s	
	REV. 1				<u>.</u>					
	ADDENDU	JM ACK	10WLE	DGEMEN	4T					
	I HEREE ADDENDU	BY ACKI	OWLEI	OGE RE	ECEIPT OF ADE THE N OR SPECI	IECESSAR	Y REVIS	CHECKED IONS TO		
	ADDENDL	IM NOS.	. 2							
	NO. 1)	ec.	8 - 1	5.2007					Ì
Į.	10. 2		N/	A	•••	•				,
			,	SEEBEV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		DITIONS		I	
IGNATURE	In the second	/		Tento making		JELEPHONE	55-58-0	DA'	ΓΕ 8-23-2	607
Presiden WHE		FEI	71-	1953	181		AD	DRESS CHANG		
WILL	WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LARGE ED 'VENDOD'									



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61360

PAGE

ADDRESSOR	BEESPONDENZE	TOATIENDIONIO

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DENMAR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

HC-64, BOX 125 DENMAR ROAD HILLSBORD, WV 24946

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS 07/24/2007 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 08/23/2007 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE: UOP TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. R.B.S. Construction INC COMPANY 8-23-07...DATE REV. 11/96 - CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: IGNATURE TELEPHONE 304) 75-5-2800 71-1023181 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

COR61360

......PAGE

MADDRESSICORRESPONDENCERIO/ANDENCERIO

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DENMAR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

HC-64, BOX 125 **DENMAR ROAD** HILLSBORO, WV 24946

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE NECOME

07/24/2007			MS OF SAL	. T	SHIP	VIA	FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		08/23/2007			BID O		OPENING TIME	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	ITITY	COP	CAT NO	ITEM NL	IMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNE
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	• • •	RBS Co	nstruct	ien Inc.		
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	. W∪‡	F04198	b	• • • •	
		F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICE		TO FURNISH R TO ISSUANC		
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW			1er
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE INFORM	MATION P	NG DIVISION ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASI NG THIS		
	ANY OT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRI ION PROVI	TTEN, W DED FRO	ION MANUALS, HICH CONTRAD M THE SOURCE: ID AND OF NO	ICTS	
	FOR BAI	NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	ONTRACTOR FI CT IS AUTOMA WITHOUT FUR	rı-	
	REV. 1	/2005							
				ИО	TICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
	DI	PARTM	ENT D		INISTRATI	İ			
BIGNATURE				SEEREV	EASE SIDE FOR T	EHMS AND CON TELEPHONE		DATE	
<i>"//</i>	1/4/2	FEI	N -,			(304)	755-7800		- 23 - 2007
Presider	<u> </u>		/1-	1023	181		AUDHESS CI	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BID FORM

Dated: 8-23-2007 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)
SUBMITTED BY:
RBS CONSTRUCTION INC (hereinafter called "Bidder")
West Virginia Contractor's License Number: WV 0 4 1980
SUBMITTED TO:
West Virginia Division Of Corrections (hereinafter called "Owner")
The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the Contract Documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby propose to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable equipment necessary for the satisfactory and complete installation of
Food Service Facility Expansion Denmar Correctional Center Hillsboro, Pocahontas County, West Virginia
in every detail and ready for operation, all in full accordance with, and in conformity to, the Contract Documents, for the stipulated sums as follows:
BASE BID:
For the sum of Three Hundred Fifty One Thousand and Sexien Hundred Dollars
(\$ 351, 700,00).
UNIT PRICES:
Refer to section 01026 - Unit Prices For Unit Price Schedule
Unit Price No. 1
For CMU furnished by Owner, DEDUCT the following amount for each unit furnished and incorporated into the work.
DEDUCT \$ _/e/Unit

	Submitted by:
	(Firm Name)
Unit Price No. 2	· •
For Precast Concrete Lintels fur incorporated into the work.	nished by Owner, DEDUCT the following amount for each lintel furnished and
	DEDUCT\$ 47.00 /Lintel

Unit Price No. 3

For Dur-o-Wal Horizontal Reinforcing furnished by Owner, DEDUCT the following amount for each piece furnished and incorporated into the work.

DEDUCT\$ ____/Piece

Unit Price No. 4

For #5 Steel Reinforcing Bars furnished by Owner, DEDUCT the following amount for each linear foot of reinforcing bar furnished and incorporated into the work.

DEDUCT\$ 044 /Linear Foot

Unit Price No. 5

For #3 Steel Reinforcing Bars furnished by Owner, DEDUCT the following amount for each linear foot of reinforcing bar furnished and incorporated into the work.

DEDUCT\$ // Linear Foot

Unit Price No. 6

For ZONOLITE Masonry Loose-Fill Insulation furnished by Owner, DEDUCT the following amount for each bag of insulation furnished and incorporated into the work.

DEDUCT\$ 7.35 /Bag

Unit Price No. 7

For Rigid Foam Plastic Insulation furnished by Owner, DEDUCT the following amount for each sheet of insulation furnished and incorporated into the work.

DEDUCTS 19.84 /Sheet

If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for occupancy and use no later than **100** CALENDAR DITS. The Bidder understands that the Owner may retain a sum as set forth in Article 9, Paragraph 9.11 - "Liquidated Damages," of the Supplementary Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Contractor to complete the Work in the stipulated time, and the sum is not the be construed in any sense a penalty.

Submitted by	: RBS Construction, Inc
	(Firm Name)
Accompanying this proposal is a bid bond in the amount of _	5% of Bid
Amount	(\$ 5°/0 of Bid).
payable to the Owner, which it is agreed shall be retained as I fails to execute a contract in conformance with the Form of C penal sum equal to at least the full contract sum with ten (10) undersigned.	ontract, and to furnish a Surety Company Bond in a
The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independ agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to w that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a per	bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that raive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees riod of 60 days.
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:	(Please list by number and date.)
Addendum#1	
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:	
Firm: RBS Construction, Inc	By: //(a)/
Address: 4300 1St Ave Ste200	Title: President
Address: Witro, WV 25143	Phone: 304-755-2800
Address:	Fax: 304-755-3022
Tax Cert. #: 71-1023181	

END OF BID FORM

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Acknowledgement by Principal if individual or Partnership

1.	STATE OF		
2.	County of		to-wit:
3.	<u> </u>		a Notary Public in and for the
4.	county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that whose name is signed to the foregoing writing, has the	his day acknowledged the same before me	in my said county.
5.	Given under my hand this	day of	20
6.	Notary Seal 7.		
_		(Notary Public)	•
	My commission expires on the da	y of	20
	knowledgement by Principal if Corporation		
	STATE OF West Virginia		
	County of Kanawha		
	1. Kathleen D. Kouk		
	county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that	Mark J. Stutter	
		si	
14.	has this day, in my said county, before me, acknowled	edged the said writing to be the act and dee	a corporation, d of the said corporation.
15.	Given under my hand this Notary Pittle orners sea	ay of August	20 07
16.	1 MONEY POR MARKET DE MARK	Kaseler Hout (Notary Public)	
18.	My commission expires on the da	ay of April	20 <u></u>
Ackı	nowledgement by Surety	•	
19.	STATE OF West Virginia		
	County of Kanawha	• •	to-wit:
21.		ski.	a Notary Public in and for the
22.			ssey
	who as, Attorney -in-Fac	cナ si	gned the foregoing writing for
24.		surance Company	— a corporation,
25.		ay of August	20 57
	Notary Season No	Kallery Motary Public)	
28.	Dunbar, WV 25064	ay of April	20 17.
Suf	ficiency in Form and Manner Execution Approved	Attorney General	
	day of 20	·	
11115	uay 01 20	By(Assistant Attorney C	General)

LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS AND EQUIPMENT/MATERIAL SUPPLIERS

List below each major branch of work and major equipment/material supplier category for this proposal and the subcontractor or supplier proposed for that portion of work. Provide also the Contractor License Number for each subcontractor as required by the "West Virginia Contractor Licensing Act". If the branch of work is to be completed solely by an equipment/material supplier, indicate by notation below in the contractor license number column. The bidder may be requested to change an unsatisfactory subcontractor or equipment/material supplier. The contractor is responsible for selecting or changing subcontractor or equipment/material supplier. The Owner or Achitect/Engineer may indicate their concerns regarding any entity listed about which they have reason to believe that, due to past experience, poor performance may be expected.

It is the responsibility of any contractor soliciting bids or quotes from subcontractors to verify the eligibility of all subcontractors and equipment/material suppliers being proposed to perform the work. The Contractor has full responsibility for satisfactory execution of all work in accordance with the Contract Documents. Any change of proposed subcontractors or equipment/material suppliers shall be at no cost to the Owner, as the Contractor has full responsibility for execution of the work.

MARK STUTLER

SUPPLIERS

1. Man) E		TION INC.
(Signature of Respons	ible Company) (Company Nar	ne)
material suppliers for your royin	submit the following list of subcontracto	rs and major
Who will be performing work or	ew and comment. This is the final and complete lis supplying materials for <u>DENMAR CORR</u>	st of companies
CENTER	oupplying materials for DENOTON FA CONTA	SCIWIUML
	(Project Name)	
the Owner, no other subcontrac	ubcontractors and material suppliers listed are apported by substitute for any subcontractors listed be act without written approval of the Owner.	proved for use by elow, will be used
Branch of Work/ Material Category	Complete Name and Address Subcontractor/Supplier	Contractor License Number
1. Concrete	RRS C dayle	WU041980
	4200 1st the ste 200	W0097770
	Notro WV 25142	
	•	•
2. Masongey	Cate Massing	11110011125
)	SOR Masonary	W0006433
	St. Albans, WU 25177	
3. Steel	Ferro Products/RBS Construction	13170111000
		<u> </u>
	Natra WV 25143	•
		•
4. Roofing	Boggs Roofing	111)> 0 20
1. (1.0.0)	Dogg , rest, Ne	M1003828
-	Huntington WV	
LIST OF PROPOSED	Page 1 of 2	0706 - 07/27/07
SUBCONTRACTORS		0100-01121101
AND EQUIPMENT/MATERIAL		

5. Plumbing	Modern Plumbing	<u>۱۳۷۸ معکی ۶</u>
	Lewisburg WV	
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
	·	
12		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
13		
		_
14		-

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the undersi	gned, RBS Construction, Inc.
of Nitro	West Virginia	, as Principal, and The Ohio Casualty
Ins. Co.of Fairfield	, Ohio , a corpor	ation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio with its principal	office in the City of Fairfield	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of Five Percent of	Amount 5 5% of amount bildfor the payment of which,
		irs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
		•
The Condition of the above	e obligation is such that whereas the F	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
		nd made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Food Service Facil	- •	
Denmar Correctiona	l Center	
Hillsboro, Pocahon	tas County, West Virginia	3
NOW THEREFORE,	•	
(a) If said bid shall be reje	ected or	
(b) If said bid shall be acc	epted and the Principal shall enter into	o a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shall furnish any other be	onds and insurance required by the big	d or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
force and effect. It is expressly und	erstood and agreed that the liability of	Il be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obl	igation as herein stated.	·
The Surety, for the value re way impaired or affected by any ext	eceived, hereby stipulates and agrees ension of the time within which the Ob	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.		
IN MUTNICO MUEDEOE	Delegation to the control of the con	
	•	et their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
		nts to be signed by their proper officers, this
23rd day of August	, 20 <u>07</u> .	
Principal Corporate Seal		RBS Construction Inc. (Name of Frincipal)
		(Name of Amicipal)
		By A STATE
		(Must be President or Vice President)
		2
		Title)
		The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Surety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)
		(Name of Statety)
		(Muni lassy
	Clar	ence C. Massey Attorney-in-Fact
MPORTANT - Surety executing bo	onds must be licensed in West Vira	finia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be attixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

No. 39-970

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: Clarence C. Massey or Thomas H. Bottoms, Jr. of Huntington, West Virginia its true and lawful agent (s) and attorney (s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance TEN MILLION (\$10,000,000.000) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bon(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and interest thereon

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Fairfield, Ohio, in their own proper persons.

The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorne(s)-in-fact.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each Company this 27h day of April, 2007.





Sam faurence Sam Lawrence, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 27th day of April, 2007 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and qualified, came Sam Lawrence, Assistant Secretary of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton State of Ohio, the day and year first above written



Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio My Commission expires August 6, 2007.

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Article III, Section 9. Appointment of Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice-President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as surety to, and to execute, attach the seal of the corporation to, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other entity, or the official representative thereof, or to any county or state, or any official board or boards of any county or state, or the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

This instrument is signed and sealed as authorized by the following resolution adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies on October 2,12004:

RESOLVED, That the signature of any officer of the Company authorized under Article III, Section 9 of its Code of Regulations and By-laws and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or copy thereof issued on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment. Such signatures and seal are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal and shall, with respect to any bond, undertaking or other written obligations in the nature thereof to which it is attached, be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Companies and the above resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this 23rd day of August



Assistant Secretary